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MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2414

ANSWERED ON 22/03/2023


Single teacher schools in the country

2414 Shri Derek O' Brien:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the number of single teacher schools in the country during the last five years;

(b) the State-wise data and rural and urban data of the same; and

(c) the number of primary, secondary and senior secondary schools as on date, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) and (b): The Department of School Education and Literacy (DoSEL), Ministry of Education has developed the Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) system to record data on indicators of school education provided by all the States and Union Territories. As per

UDISE+, number of single teacher schools in the country in rural and urban during the last five years are at annexure-I.


(c): As per UDISE+, number of Primary, Secondary and Higher Secondary schools for the year 2021-

22 is at annexure-II:
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Annexure - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2414 ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN REGARDING ‘SINGLE TEACHER SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’

State/UT-wise number of single teacher schools in rural and urban from 2017-18 to 2021-22

State/UTs
2017-18  2018-19  2019-20

Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 4 0 4 20 0 20 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 8107 1148 9255 8301 859 9160 10841 1247 12088

Arunachal Pradesh 825 10 835 683 8 691 797 4 801

Assam 2638 25 2663 3348 35 3383 4029 40 4069

Bihar 3092 238 3330 3366 334 3700 3394 247 3641

Chhattisgarh 2851 145 2996 3979 226 4205 4359 142 4501

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Daman & Diu 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 2

Delhi 1 15 16 1 12 13 0 12 12

Goa 222 14 236 223 16 239 223 12 235

Gujarat 861 135 996 1108 167 1275 1337 203 1540

Haryana 313 19 332 437 24 461 453 18 471

Himachal Pradesh 1487 7 1494 1563 3 1566 1635 3 1638

Jammu & Kashmir 1660 73 1733 2116 114 2230 2087 131 2218

Jharkhand 8153 246 8399 6023 177 6200 6050 140 6190

Karnataka 4737 338 5075 3976 364 4340 5491 1024 6515

Kerala 343 19 362 326 25 351 289 17 306

Ladakh  -  -  -  -  -  - 65 1 66

Madhya Pradesh 17446 1052 18498 19593 1484 21077 16106 979 17085

Maharashtra 3410 342 3752 3186 313 3499 3211 255 3466

Manipur 391 5 396 283 8 291 275 4 279

Meghalaya 983 29 1012 969 26 995 981 25 1006

Mizoram 83 10 93 90 10 100 115 7 122

Nagaland 19 0 19 25 0 25 24 0 24

Odisha 1597 117 1714 2813 384 3197 1345 162 1507

Puducherry 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 0

Punjab 192 79 271 313 53 366 17 22 39

Rajasthan 10077 776 10853 9988 686 10674 8051 734 8785

Sikkim 5 2 7 14 1 15 8 1 9

Tamilnadu 1121 137 1258 2280 351 2631 2132 340 2472

Telangana 4393 876 5269 4818 1860 6678 4065 717 4782

Tripura 2 1 3 39 3 42 36 1 37

Uttarakhand 2940 105 3045 3117 99 3216 3117 75 3192

Uttar Pradesh 14826 3894 18720 14535 3148 17683 8608 2056 10664

West Bengal 2027 438 2465 2198 446 2644 4113 643 4756


Annexure – I (cont.)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2414 ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN REGARDING ‘SINGLE TEACHER SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’


State/UT-wise number of single teacher schools in rural and urban from 2017-18 to 2021-22

State/UTs
2020-21  2021-22

Rural Urban Total Rural Urban Total

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 0 0 0 3 1 4

Andhra Pradesh 12107 1159 13266 11516 870 12386

Arunachal Pradesh 756 1 757 768 1 769

Assam 4663 52 4715 3319 42 3361

Bihar 4487 294 4781 4914 313 5227

Chhattisgarh 4849 173 5022 5329 151 5480

Dadra & Nagar Haveli
1 1 2 0 1 1

Daman & Diu

Delhi 1 10 11 0 19 19

Goa 214 14 228 225 18 243

Gujarat 1152 217 1369 1363 294 1657

Haryana 606 32 638 784 57 841

Himachal Pradesh 2066 4 2070 3022 17 3039

Jammu & Kashmir 2061 145 2206 2286 162 2448

Jharkhand 6617 163 6780 7117 205 7322

Karnataka 5947 927 6874 6915 933 7848

Kerala 311 23 334 290 20 310

Ladakh 68 3 71 67 1 68

Madhya Pradesh 16974 913 17887 15919 711 16630

Maharashtra 4058 319 4377 5426 480 5906

Manipur 69 2 71 143 5 148

Meghalaya 1093 29 1122 1290 30 1320

Mizoram 53 8 61 48 13 61

Nagaland 19 0 19 28 1 29

Odisha 2603 220 2823 2979 190 3169

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punjab 1 0 1 2444 79 2523

Rajasthan 9367 839 10206 9956 922 10878

Sikkim 23 1 24 41 2 43

Tamilnadu 2103 308 2411 2364 338 2702

Telangana 4860 706 5566 5533 859 6392

Tripura 131 4 135 204 0 204

Uttarakhand 3468 86 3554 3327 128 3455

Uttar Pradesh 7202 1967 9169 5914 2126 8040

West Bengal 4225 528 4753 4382 380 4762


Annexure – II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2414 ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN REGARDING ‘SINGLE TEACHER SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’

State/UT-wise number of Primary, Secondary and Higher Secondary schools for the year 2021-22

State/UTs Primary Secondary Higher Secondary

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 218 53 69

Andhra Pradesh 38430 11877 3164

Arunachal Pradesh 1847 319 164

Assam 40482 7290 2415

Bihar 42505 3855 8620

Chandigarh 21 71 102

Chhattisgarh 32723 2737 4610

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &

Diu 184 45 54

Delhi 2594 357 1842

Goa 892 420 123

Gujarat 13827 4638 8126

Haryana 9716 3009 5578

Himachal Pradesh 11085 1728 2538

Jammu & Kashmir 14824 3150 1266

Jharkhand 23706 3191 1757

Karnataka 24470 15385 5671

Kerala 6812 1941 2972

Ladakh 379 112 50

Lakshadweep 16 0 13

Madhya Pradesh 62413 8306 9757

Maharashtra 51152 17741 10871

Manipur 2422 958 271

Meghalaya 9223 1462 386

Mizoram 1481 706 205

Nagaland 1157 576 198

Odisha 29326 9497 2419

Puducherry 275 190 197

Punjab 13536 4186 5337

Rajasthan 38983 10775 20631

Sikkim 685 150 117

Tamilnadu 35062 5499 8997

Telangana 20711 12045 2639

Tripura 2522 702 479

Uttarakhand 13404 1407 2578

Uttar Pradesh 138078 12783 20763

West Bengal 75299 3291 7419

Total 760460 150452 142398

